SDLG FORM F9 1-96 Office 1452.007	101899348	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents an	d Trademarks: Please record the atta	ched original documents of copy thereof
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Lawrence A. BLAUSTEIN John R. NOTTINGHAM John OSHER John W. SPIRK		address of receiving party(ies): rocter & Gamble Company
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address	One Procter & Gamble Plaza
[x] Assignment [] Merger		
[]  Security Agreement  []  Change    []  Other	of Name City: Cincinn	ati State: Ohio Zip: 45201
Execution Date: November 12,2001 and Nove	ember 13, 2001 Additional nar	ne(s) & address(es) attached? [ ] yes [ x] no
5. Name and address of party to whom corresp	ditional numbers attached? []yes condence 6. Total num	[x ] no 
5. Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed:	pondence 6. Total num	
5. Name and address of party to whom corress concerning document should be mailed: Name: Perry J. Saidman Internal Address: SAIDMAN <b>DesignLaw</b>	oondence 6. Total num / Group 7. Total fee ( [X] Encl [] Aut	per of applications and patents involved: [ 1 ] B7 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00
5. Name and address of party to whom correst concerning document should be mailed: Name: Perry J. Saidman	oondence 6. Total num / Group 7. Total fee ( [X] Encl [] Auth 510	per of applications and patents involved: [ 1 ] B7 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 osed
5. Name and address of party to whom corress concerning document should be mailed: Name: Perry J. Saidman Internal Address: SAIDMAN <b>DesignLaw</b>	oondence 6. Total num Group 7. Total fee (3 [X] Encl [] Auth 8. Deposit A	per of applications and patents involved: [1] 37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 osed norized to be charged to deposit account
5. Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed: Name: Perry J. Saidman Internal Address: SAIDMAN <b>DesignLaw</b> Street Address: 1110 Bonifant Street, Suite 5 City: Silver Spring State: MD Zi	pondence 6. Total num 6. Total num 7. Total fee (1) [X] Encl [ ] Auth 8. Deposit A p: 20910	per of applications and patents involved: [1] 37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 osed norized to be charged to deposit account
5. Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed: Name: Perry J. Saidman Internal Address: SAIDMAN <b>DesignLaw</b> Street Address: 1110 Bonifant Street, Suite 5	pondence 6. Total num 6. Total num 7. Total fee (1) [X] Encl [ ] Auth 8. Deposit A p: 20910	per of applications and patents involved: [ 1 ] 37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 osed horized to be charged to deposit account ccount number:
5. Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed: Name: Perry J. Saidman Internal Address: SAIDMAN DesignLaw Street Address: 1110 Bonifant Street, Suite 5 City: Silver Spring State: MD Zin Oo1 EABUBAK1 00000022 29150251 B1 40.00 OP 9. Statement and signature.	pondence 6. Total num Group 7. Total fee ( [X] Encl [] Auth 310 8. Deposit A p: 20910 (Attach duplic DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	per of applications and patents involved: [ 1 ] 37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 osed horized to be charged to deposit account ccount number:

PATENT REEL: 012313 FRAME: 0307

Attorney Docket No. 1452.007 PRO 2 0012

## ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We, the undersigned,

## Lawrence A. BLAUSTEIN, John OSHER, John R. NOTTINGHAM and John W. SPIRK

who has/have created a certain invention for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been

> [XX] executed concurrently herewith [] executed on

filed ; Serial No.

and is entitled

## HEAD PORTIONS OF AN ELECTRIC TOOTHBRUSH

Do hereby sell, assign and transfer to The Procter & Gamble Company, a corporation of the State of Ohio having a place of business at One Procter & Gamble Plaza, Cincinnati, Ohio 45201 U.S.A., its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to said invention and said application and to any and all inventions described in said application for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties;

Agree that The Procter & Gamble Company, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said invention and said inventions, hereinafter referred to as said invention, in its own name, in the United States, it territorial possessions, and all foreign countries; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the undersigned will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assigned, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting title to said invention and all applications for patents on said invention in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives; and . .

~~~

----

Aflomay Docket No. 1452.007 PKB 3 0913

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives that no assignment, grant mongage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

----

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I/WE have hereunto set MY/OUR signature(s) on the date(s) indicated below.

| Lawro  | Ince A. BLAUSTEIN |   |
|--------|-------------------|---|
| Date_  |                   |   |
|        |                   |   |
| John ( | OSHER             | • |
| Date_  | November/13, 2001 |   |
| . –    |                   |   |
|        |                   |   |

John R. NOTTINGHAM

Date\_\_\_\_

John W. SPIRK

Date\_\_\_\_\_

CNDATAPARADIOCTYRC2012.ASC

2

20450 440C 25ε:το το-ετ-ΛΟΝ PATENT REEL: 012313 FRAME: 0309

Attorney Docket No. 1432.007 PRG 2 0012

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives that no assignment, grant mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I/WE have hereunto set MY/OUR signature(s) on the date(s) indicated below.

Lawrence A. BLAUSTEIN

Date

John OSHER

Date\_

John R. NOTTINGHAM Nov. 13 Date\_ 200

John W. SPIRK

Date\_\_\_\_\_

CADATA/PERMINOCT/PRO2012/ASG

2

RECORDED: 11/15/2001

## 0PATENTIO-E1-AON REEL: 012313 FRAME: 0310